CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 14
R.3 Chapter 71/5
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
SUB-CHAPTER |
NATURAL OR CULTURED PEARLS AND
PRECIOUS OR SEMI-PRECIOUS STONES
7101 PEARLS, NATURAL OR CULTURED, WHETHER
OR NOT WORKED OR GRADED BUT NOT
STRUNG, MOUNTED OR SET; PEARLS,
NATURAL OR CULTURED, TEMPORARILY
STRUNG FOR CONVENIENCE OF TRANSPORT:
7101.10.00 31 . - Natural pearls Free
7101.2 - Cultured pearls:
7101.21.00 32 . - - Unworked Free
7101.22.00 33 . --Worked Free
7102 DIAMONDS, WHETHER OR NOT WORKED, BUT
NOT MOUNTED OR SET:
7102.10.00 04 MCt -Unsorted Free
7102.2 - Industrial:
7102.21.00 05 MCt --Unworked or simply sawn, cleaved or bruted Free
7102.29.00 06 MCt --Other Free
7102.3 - Non-industrial:
7102.31.00 07 MC+t --Unworked or simply sawn, cleaved or bruted Free
7102.39.00 08 MCt --Other Free
7103 PRECIOUS STONES (OTHER THAN DIAMONDS)
AND SEMI-PRECIOUS STONES, WHETHER OR
NOT WORKED OR GRADED BUT NOT STRUNG,
MOUNTED OR SET; UNGRADED PRECIOUS
STONES (OTHER THAN DIAMONDS) AND SEMI-
PRECIOUS STONES, TEMPORARILY STRUNG
FOR CONVENIENCE OF TRANSPORT:
% 7103.10.00 3B . - Unworked or simply sawn or roughly shaped Free
7103.9 - Otherwise worked:
*%x 7103.91.00 37 . --Rubies, sapphires and emeralds Free
% 7103.99.00 38 . --Other Free
T Metric Carats
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % % S Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 14
Chapter 71/6
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
7104 SYNTHETIC OR RECONSTRUCTED PRECIOUS
OR SEMI-PRECIOUS STONES, WHETHER OR
NOT WORKED OR GRADED BUT NOT STRUNG,
MOUNTED OR SET; UNGRADED SYNTHETIC
OR RECONSTRUCTED PRECIOUS OR SEMI-
PRECIOUS STONES, TEMPORARILY STRUNG
FOR CONVENIENCE OF TRANSPORT:
7104.10.00 15 . - Piezo-electric quartz Free
7104.20.00 16 . - Other, unworked or simply sawn or roughly shaped Free
7104.90.00 17 . - Other Free
7105 DUST AND POWDER OF NATURAL OR
SYNTHETIC PRECIOUS OR SEMI-PRECIOUS
STONES:
7105.10.00 18 MCt -Ofdiamonds Free
7105.90.00 19 kg - Other Free
SUB-CHAPTER II
PRECIOUS METALS AND METALS CLAD WITH
PRECIOUS METAL
7106 SILVER (INCLUDING SILVER PLATED WITH
GOLD OR PLATINUM), UNWROUGHT OR IN
SEMI-MANUFACTURED FORMS, OR IN
POWDER FORM:
7106.10.00 20 kg - Powder Free
7106.9 - Other:
7106.91.00 21 .. --Unwrought Free
7106.92.00 22 . --Semi-manufactured Free
7107.00.00 23 kg BASE METALS CLAD WITH SILVER, NOT Free
FURTHER WORKED THAN SEMI-
MANUFACTURED
t Metric Carats
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 14

R.5 Chapter 71/7
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
7108 GOLD (INCLUDING GOLD PLATED WITH

PLATINUM) UNWROUGHT OR IN SEMI-

MANUFACTURED FORMS, OR IN POWDER

FORM:
7108.1 - Non-monetary:
7108.11.00 24 --Powder Free
7108.12.00 25 - - Other unwrought forms Free
7108.13.00 26 - - Other semi-manufactured forms Free
7108.20.00 27 gt -Monetary Free
7109.00.00 28 kg BASE METALS OR SILVER, CLAD WITH GOLD, Free

NOT FURTHER WORKED THAN SEMI-

MANUFACTURED
7110 PLATINUM, UNWROUGHT OR IN SEMI-

MANUFACTURED FORMS, OR IN POWDER

FORM:
7110.1 - Platinum:
7110.11.00 29 g --Unwrought or in powder form Free
7110.19.00 30 g -- Other Free
7110.2 - Palladium:
7110.21.00 01 g --Unwrought or in powder form Free
7110.29.00 02 ¢ --Other Free
7110.3 - Rhodium:
7110.31.00 03 ¢ --Unwrought or in powder form Free
7110.39.00 04 g -- Other Free
7110.4 - Iridium, osmium and ruthenium:
7110.41.00 05 g --Unwrought or in powder form Free
7110.49.00 06 g -- Other Free
7111.00.00 07 ¢ BASE METALS, SILVER OR GOLD, CLAD WITH Free

PLATINUM, NOT FURTHER WORKED THAN
SEMI-MANUFACTURED

T g of gold

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

% Operative 1/1/12



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 14
Chapter 71/8
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
7112 WASTE AND SCRAP OF PRECIOUS METAL OR
OF METAL CLAD WITH PRECIOUS METAL;
OTHER WASTE AND SCRAP CONTAINING
PRECIOUS METAL OR PRECIOUS METAL
COMPOUNDS, OF A KIND USED PRINCIPALLY
FOR THE RECOVERY OF PRECIOUS METAL.:
7112.30.00 10 - Ash containing precious metal or precious metal Free
compounds
7112.9 - Other:
7112.91.00 40 -- Of gold, including metal clad with gold but excluding Free
sweepings containing other precious metals
7112.92.00 42 -- Of platinum, including metal clad with platinum but Free
excluding sweepings containing other precious
metals
7112.99.00 45 --Other Free
SUB-CHAPTER Il
JEWELLERY, GOLDSMITHS' AND
SILVERSMITHS' WARES AND OTHER ARTICLES
7113 ARTICLES OF JEWELLERY AND PARTS
THEREOF, OF PRECIOUS METAL OR OF METAL
CLAD WITH PRECIOUS METAL:
7113.1 - Of precious metal whether or not plated or clad with
precious metal:
7113.11.00 11 -- Of silver, whether or not plated or clad with other 5%
precious metal CA:Free
7113.19.00 12 -- Of other precious metal, whether or not plated or 5%
clad with precious metal CA:Free
7113.20.00 13 - Of base metal clad with precious metal 5%
CA:Free
7114 ARTICLES OF GOLDSMITHS' OR
SILVERSMITHS' WARES AND PARTS THEREOF,
OF PRECIOUS METAL OR OF METAL CLAD
WITH PRECIOUS METAL.:
7114.1 - Of precious metal whether or not plated or clad with
precious metal:
7114.11.00 14 - - Of silver, whether or not plated or clad with other 5%
precious metal
7114.19.00 15 - - Of other precious metal, whether or not plated or 5%
clad with precious metal
7114.20.00 16 - Of base metal clad with precious metal 5%

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

1/1/12



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 14
(Section 15 follows) R.4 Chapter 71/9
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
7115 OTHER ARTICLES OF PRECIOUS METAL OR OF
METAL CLAD WITH PRECIOUS METAL.:
7115.10.00 17 - Catalysts in the form of wire cloth or grill, of Free
platinum
* % 7115.90.00 25 - Other Free
7116 ARTICLES OF NATURAL OR CULTURED
PEARLS, PRECIOUS OR SEMI-PRECIOUS
STONES (NATURAL, SYNTHETIC OR
RECONSTRUCTED):
7116.10.00 39 - Of natural or cultured pearls 5%
7116.20.00 20 - Of precious or semi-precious stones (natural, 5%
synthetic or reconstructed)
7117 IMITATION JEWELLERY:
7117.1 - Of base metal, whether or not plated with precious
metal:
7117.11.00 21 - - Cuff-links and studs 5%
7117.19.00 29 --Other 5%
7117.90.00 40 - Other 5%
7118 COIN:
7118.10.00 26 No  -Coin (other than gold coin), not being legal tender Free
%% 7118.90.00 30 No  -Other Free

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

% % S Operative 1/1/12
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